
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS

(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING)


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2419

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.08.2018)


POSTS FILLED THROUGH UPSC


†2419. SHRI KIRTI AZAD:


Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:


(a) whether the number of posts filled through the Civil services examinations conducted by the Union Public Service Commission (UPSC) have been reduced during the last three years;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the number of posts filled through civil services examinations since the year 2009 till date, year-wise;

(d) whether the vacant posts are to be filled in the different cadres of All India Services; and

(e) if so, the details thereof along with the details of vacancies, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)


(a) to (c) :   The details of the year wise number of candidates allocated to various services from

Civil Services Examination (CSE) 2009 to Civil Services Examination (CSE 2016) is 933, 987,

957, 1046, 1196, 1190,1041, 1058 respectively. Thus, no such trend is observed. The detail of

actual filling up of posts is not centrally maintained.

(d) & (e) :     The occurrence of vacancies and its filling up is a continuous and ongoing process.

The details of State Wise Vacancies for three All India Services i.e. Indian Administrative Services, Indian Police Services and Indian Forest Services are placed at Annexure-I, II and III respectively.


******


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE-I MENTIONED IN REPLY TO PART (E) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2419 ASKED BY SHRI KIRTI AZAD TO BE REPLIED ON 01.08.2018

REGARDING “Posts Filled through UPSC”


Cadre Gap in the Indian Administrative Service (IAS) as on 01.01.2018

Sr No. Cadre Total Authorized

Strength

Total officers in

Position as on

1.1.2018

Shortage

 (3-4)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

1 AGMUT 337 285 52
2 Andhra Pradesh 239 161 78
3 Assam-Meghalaya 263 216 47
4 Bihar 342 235 107
5 Chhattisgarh 193 161 32
6 Gujarat 297 247 50
7 Haryana 205 148 57
8 Himachal Pradesh 147 120 27
9 Jammu & Kashmir 137 86 51
10 Jharkhand 215 140 75
11 Karnataka 314 220 94
12 Kerala 231 156 75
13 Madhya Pradesh 439 361 78
14 Maharashtra 361 320 41
15 Manipur 115 94 21
16 Nagaland 94 68 26
17 Odisha 237 201 36
18 Punjab 221 189 32
19 Rajasthan 313 248 65
20 Sikkim 48 39 9
21 Tamil Nadu 376 313 63
22 Telangana 208 142 66
23 Tripura 102 72 30
24 Uttar Pradesh 621 511 110
25 Uttarakhand 120 91 29
26 West Bengal 378 280 98
  Total 6553 5104 1449


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE-II MENTIONED IN REPLY TO PART (E) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2419 ASKED BY SHRI KIRTI AZAD TO BE REPLIED ON 01.08.2018

REGARDING “Posts Filled through UPSC”


Cadre Gap in the Indian Police Service (IPS) as on 01.01.2018

Sr No. Cadre Total

Authorized

Strength

Total officers in

Position as on

1.1.2018

Shortage

 (3-4)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

1 AGMUT 309 256 53
2 Andhra Pradesh 144 118 26
3 Assam-Meghalaya 188 159 29
4 Bihar 242 197 45
5 Chhattisgarh 142 92 50
6 Gujarat 208 166 42
7 Haryana 144 115 29
8 Himachal Pradesh 94 79 15
9 Jammu & Kashmir 147 87 60
10 Jharkhand 149 125 24
11 Karnataka 215 175 40
12 Kerala 172 126 46
13 Madhya Pradesh 305 266 39
14 Maharashtra 302 253 49
15 Manipur 89 69 20
16 Nagaland 75 56 19
17 Odisha 188 119 69
18 Punjab 172 141 31
19 Rajasthan 215 194 21
20 Sikkim 32 29 3
21 Tamil Nadu 263 221 42
22 Telangana 139 98 41
23 Tripura 69 53 16
24 Uttar Pradesh 517 426 91
25 Uttarakhand 73 63 10
26 West Bengal 347 287 60
  Total 4940 3970 970


ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE-III MENTIONED IN REPLY TO PART (E) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2419 ASKED BY SHRI KIRTI AZAD TO BE REPLIED

ON 01.08.2018 REGARDING “Posts Filled through UPSC”


Cadre Gap in the Indian Forest Service (IFoS) as on 01.01.2018

Sr No. Cadre Total

Authorized

Strength

Total officers in

Position as on

1.1.2018

Shortage

 (3-4)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

1 AGMUT 194 149 45
2 Andhra Pradesh 82 56 26
3 Assam-Meghalaya 142 121 21
4 Bihar 74 61 13
5 Chhattisgarh 153 135 18
6 Gujarat 125 98 27
7 Haryana 58 46 12
8 Himachal Pradesh 114 96 18
9 Jammu & Kashmir 106 68 38
10 Jharkhand 142 121 21
11 Karnataka 164 134 30
12 Kerala 107 70 37
13 Madhya Pradesh 296 249 47
14 Maharashtra 206 174 32
15 Manipur 58 43 15
16 Nagaland 45 34 11
17 Odisha 141 92 49
18 Punjab 61 45 16
19 Rajasthan 145 124 21
20 Sikkim 30 28 2
21 Tamil Nadu 152 99 53
22 Telangana 81 46 35
23 Tripura 60 55 5
24 Uttar Pradesh 217 189 28
25 Uttarakhand 112 101 11
26 West Bengal 126 107 19
  Total 3191 2541 650

